
Page 59A

JUNE 11. 1962

An Adjourned Meeting o f  the Municipal Council was held in the 
Council Chambers, Municipal H a l l ,  A545 East Grandview-Douglas 
Highway on Monday, June 11, 1962 at 7:30 p.m.

PRESENT: Acting Reeve B la i r  in the C ha ir ;
C oun c i l lo rs  C la rk ,  Edwards, Harper,
Hicks, Kalyk and MacSorley

ABSENT: Reeve Emmott and C o u n c i l lo r  P r i t t i e

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That a l l  o f  the below l i s t e d  co r ­
respondence be rece ived ."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Chairman. Hanging Committee. Burnaby Art Soc ie ty ,  wrote 
requesting permission to e x h ib i t  a d is p la y  of p ic t u r e s , sma 11 
scu lp tu res ,  and ceramics in the Municipal Hall during  the 
period  between September 17 and September 22, 1962.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That permission be granted to the 
Society to use the Municipal Hall f o r  
the purpose mentioned."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The a p p l ic a t io n  o f  Mrs. Monica Kozak f o r  a Welfare I n s t i t u t io n s  
Licence was then l i f t e d  from the tab le .

Executive Assistant  to  the Municipal Manager reported v e r b a l ly  
that the ages o f  the a p p l ic a n t 's  c h i ld re n  who are sleeping in 
the un f in ished  basement are f i f t e e n  and seventeen years. The 
Executive Ass istant  added that the basement as i t  now ex ists  
is o f open stud and j o i s t  and with exposed concrete foundation 
walls  and f l o o r  s lab . He added that to  be considered f in is h e d  
and h a b ita b le ,  the walls  o f  the c e i l i n g  would have to be 
covered with  some form o f  covering such as plywood o r  p la s te r  
board; a lso ,  the f l o o r  should l ikewise be f in is h e d  with some 
materia l and heating ducts introduced to the f in is h e d  rooms.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the recommendation o f  the Municipal 
Manager, which was submitted to Council 
on June Ath, respecting the subject 
a p p l ic a t io n  be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Page 594 

JUNE 11 1 1962 

An Adjourned Meeting of the Municipal Council was held in the 
Council Chambers, Municipal Hall, 4545 East Grandview-Douglas 
Highway on Monday, June 11, 1962 at 7:30 p.m. 

PRESENT: 

~: 

Acting Reeve Blair in the Chair; 
Councillors Clark, Edwards, Harper, 
Hicks, Kalyk and MacSorley 

Reeve Emmott and Councillor Prittie 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That all of the below listed cor­
respondence be received." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Chairman, Hanging Committee Burnaba Art Society, wrote 
requesting perm1ss1on to exA161t a1splay of pictures, small 
sculptures, and ceramics in the Municipal Hall during the 
period between September 17 and September 22, 1962. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That permission be granted to the 
Society to use the Municipal Hall for 
the purpose mentioned." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

The application of Mrs. Monica Kozak for a Welfare Institutions 
Licence was then I ifted from the table. 

Executive Assistant to the Municipal Manager reported verbally 
that the ages of the appl icant 1 s children who are sleeping in 
the unfinished basement are fifteen and seventeen years. The 
Executive Assistant added that the basement as it now exists 
is of open stud and joist and with exposed concrete foundation 
walls and floor slab. He added that to be considered finished 
and habitable, the walls of the ceiling would have to be 
covered with some form of covering such as plywood or plaster 
board; also, the floor should likewise be finished with some 
material and heating ducts introduced to the finished rooms. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That the recommendation of the Municipal 
Manager, which was submitted to Council 
on June 4th, respecting the subject 
application be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY i 
I' 
I 

I' 
] 



Page 595

REPORT OF POLICY COMMITTEE

The Committee reported that i t  had discussed the matter of 
con s t ru c t ,ng sewer trunk ,  and that i t  had been mentioned 
that under Part VI(b)  o f  the National Housing Act a sum has 
been made ava i lab le  to m unic ipa l it ies  fo r  th is  type of work?

The Committee advised that under th is  le g is la t io n ,  the Federal 
Government w i l l  loan two-thirds of the total cost of a sewer

M a r c h ^ l ^ l i f a ^  a?d ’ i f  the work is completed before
’ ls63 ' , the Federal Government w i l l  abate one-quarter 

o f the 'can. They added that the repayment period on money 
so borrowed can be f i f t y  years or the l i fe t im e  of the project.

The Committee reported that an inqu iry  has been received from 
the Greater Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage D is t r ic t  as to 
whether th is  Corporation would be interested in advancing its 
sewer construction programme and, i f  so, whether the Council 
W'!i eSn*^e t0  cbtc 'a  a loan from the fund established
under Part V l (b )  of the National Housing Act.

The Committee reported that the three trunk sewer projects 
scheduled fo r  construction in 1963 are:

(a) The Centra] Valley  Interceptor
(b) The Grassmere Trunk
(c) The Sperling Avenue Trunk (Deer Lake Branch)

and that the tota l cost of these projects is estimated at 
$340,000.00.

The Committee reported that i t  f e l t  the f inancia l benefits 
which would accrue when ..orrowing under Part VI ( b) o f  the 
National Housing Act are of such s ignif icance that it  would 
be prudent to  advance our sewer trunk construction programme.

The Committee recommended that a request be made of the 
Greater Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage D is t r ic t  to 
accelerate i ts  programme to construct the three trunk sewers 
mentioned above so that the D is t r ic t  can apply fo r  a loan 
under Part V I(b )  o f  the National Housing Act to construct the 
trunks in quest ion.

It  was added by the Committee that the Municipal Manager would 
be submitting a report short ly  indicating the opportunities 
poss ib le  fo r  the construction of sewer la tera ls  which can be 
connected with the three trunks in question.

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR HiCKS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK:

"That the recommendation of the Committee 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That the Council now resolve i t s e l f  
into Committee of the Whole."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

' Page 595 

REPORT OF POLICY COMMITTEE 

The Committee reported that it had discussed the matter of 
constructing sewer trunkJ and that it had been mentioned 
that under Part Vl(b) of the National Housing Act, a sum has 
been made avai I able to municipalities for this type of work. 

The Committe7 advisl3'.lthat under this legislation, the Federal 
Government w111 loan two-thirds of the total cost of a sewer 
project ~5 1/8% interest and, if the work is completed before 
March 31, 1963, the Federal Government will abate one-quarter 
of the loan. They added that the repayment period on money 
so borrowed can be fifty years or the 1 ifetime of the project. 

The Committee reported that an inquiry has been received from 
the Greater Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage District as to 
whether this Corporation would be interested in advancing its 
sewer construction programme and, if so, whether the Council 
wishes the District to obtain a loan from the fund established 
under Part Vl(b) of the ~ational Housing Act. 

The Committee reported that the three trunk sewer projects 
scheduled for construction in 1963 are: 

(a) The Central Valley Interceptor 
(b) The Gras5~ere Trunk 
(c) The Sperling Avenue Trunk (Deer Lake Oranch) 

and that the total cost of these projects is estimated at 
$340,000.00. 

The Committee reported that it felt the financial benefits 
which would accrue ,-.•hen .orrowing under Part Vl(b) of the 
National Housing Act are of such significance that it would 
be prudent to advance our sewer trunk construction progranme. 

The Committee re:commended that ci request be made of the 
Greater Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage District to 
accelerate its programme to construct the three trunk sewers 
mentioned above so that the District can apply for a loan 
under Part VI (b) of the Hation3J Housing Act to construct the 
trunks in question. 

Jt was added by the Committee that the.Municipal Manag7r.would 
be submitting a report shortly indicating the oppoctun1t1es 
possible for the construction of.sewer l~terals whrch can be 
connected with the three trunks rn question. 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR HiCKS, 
SECONDED OY COUNCILLOR CLARK: 

"That the recommendation of the Committee 
be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED OY COUNCILLOR EDl~ARDS, 
SECONDED OY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY: 

"That the Council now resolve itself 
into Committee of the \~hole." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 



Page 596

MUNICIPAL MANAGER - -  REPORT NO. 31. 1962.

( I ) Easements -  (a)  West 10 feet o f  Lot 19. Block I ,  0. L.
I , Plan 1373 (McDonald and 

Panrucker)

(b )  South 15 fee t  o f  Lot 9 ,  Block I ,  D. L.
J  ‘ IA5, Plan lj/3 (Paterson) '
( c )  South 10 feet o f  Lot 6 . Block I . D. L.

IA9, Plan 1351 (Lu7i37~ -̂------------------ --------------

(d) South 10 feet o f  Lot 13. Block I . 0. L. 
IA9, N a n  1373 (H am ilton) ---------------- --------------

(e) South 15 fee t  o f  Lot 0. Block 15. and 
Parcel "C " .  Explanatory Plan l6Al2 ,
Ti D. 6 and 7. Block 15, D. C  156, 
Plan 1507 ( M T t F i e j ------- -------------------

( f )  South 10 feet o f  Lot 5. Block 1, D. L.
iA9, Plan rjgr'isavrgTv-----------------------

The Manager recommended that Council au tho r ize  the a c q u is i t io n  
o f  the above described easements, which are required in 
connection with Phase 3 o f  the South Slope Sewer p ro je c t ,  f o r  
the fo l lo w in g  cons idera t ions :

(a) McDonald and Panrucker -  $1.00 plus re s to ra t io n  o f  the
easement area.

(b) Paterson -  $1.00 plus re s to ra t io n  o f  the easement area.

(c) Lund -  $1.00 plus re s to ra t io n  of  the easement area.

(d) HamiI ton -  $1.00 plus re s to ra t io n  o f  the easement area.

(e) Mi Ine -  $1.00 plus re s to ra t io n  o f  the easement area and
removal o f  a stone wall along the south boundary 
o f  the easement t e r r i t o r y .

( f )  Dayis -  $20.00 plus re s to ra t io n  o f  the easement area.

The Manager a lso  recommended that Council a u tho r ize  the 
execution o f  the necessary documents.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

"That the recommendations of the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(2)  Easement -  West 10 feet  o f  Lot 6 . Block 2. D. L. A3
Tffrexan3errr--------------------------- --------------- -------------------- -------------------

The Manager recommended that Council au tho r ize  the a c q u is i t io n  
o f  the above described easement, which is required in connection 
with  the "Co l leen  -  Chutter" sewer p ro je c t ,  f o r  a considerat ion  
o f  $1. 00 , which sum includes the cost o f  rep lac ing  a fence 
and f u r t h e r ,  that Council accept the fo l lo w in g  cond it ions  
r e l a t i v e  to th is  easement a c q u is i t io n :

Page 596 

MUNICIPAL MANAGER REPORT NO, 31 1 1962. 

(I) Easements - D. L, 

( b) 

(c) 

{d) 

(e) 

(f) 

South 15 feet of Lot 9 1 Block 1, D. L. 
lli9, Plan 1373 ! Paterson! 

South 10 feet of Lot 6, Block 1, D. L. 
1Ii9, Plan 1351 !Cunal 

South 10 feet of Lot 13, Block 1, D. L. 
149, Plan 1373 (Ham, I ton) 

South 15 feet of Lot 0 1 Block 1~ and 
Parcel ''C"~ Explanator~ Plan JO 12: 
s. D. ~ an_ ?j Djock I_ 1 D. [. 1$6_ 
Plan 1_07 M1 ne_ 

South 10 feet of Lot 5, Block I I D. L, 
149, Plan 1351 !Davis). 

The Manager recommended that Council authorize the acquisition 
of the above described easements, which are required In 
connection with Phase 3 of the South Slope Sewer project, for 
the following considerations: 

(a) McDonald and Panrucker - $1.00 plus restoration of the 
easement area. 

(b) Paterson - $1.00 plLs restoration of the easement area. 

(c) Lund - $1.00 plus restoration of the easement area. 

(d) Hamilton - $1.00 plus restoration of the easement area, 

$1.00 plus restoration of the easement area and 
removal of a stone wall along the south boundary 
of the easement territory. 

(f) Davis - $20.00 plus restoration of the easement area. 

The Manager also recommended that Council authorize the 
execution of the necessary documents. 

( 2) 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED DY COUNCILLOR KALYK: 

"That the recommendations of the Manager 
be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Easement - West 10 feet of Lot 6 1 Block 21 D. L. 43 
!Alexanaen. 

The Manager recommended that Council authorize the acquisition 
of the above described ez3ement, which is required in connection 1 
with the "Colleen - Chutter" sewer project, for a consideration 
of $1.00, which sum includes the cost of replacing a fence · 
and further, that Council accept the following conditions 
relative to this easement acquisition: i 

I 
I 



Page 597

(a)
l o ' p e m f t ^ c l e i s ?  ^  66 rem° Ved ° n ,y  where necessa ry

(b) That the owner be given seven days 
trees in the easement area are to

notice in 
be removed.

the event

The Manager added that the new fence would be erected bv the 
owner on the present westerly property l ine .  ^

He also recommended that Council authorize 
the necessary documents. the execution of

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the recommendations o f  the Manaqer 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(3) Closing Hours -  Bowling A l ie v s .

The Manager submitted a report advising that there is no 
au th o r i ty  fo r  a M un ic ipa l ity  to regulate the operating hours 
or c los ing hours o f  a Bowling A l ley .

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the report o f  the Manager be 
received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

( k )  Lot "E" .  S. D. 2 k / Z5 ,  Block e. 0. L. 121, Plan 20GI7 
T̂ Tl 53 Hastings Street -  Old McGill Branch L ib ra ry ) .

The Manager reported that Eagle Motors (195b) Limited have 
again approached the Corporation in regard to the purchase by 
them o f  the above described property.

He advised that the o r ig in a l  valuation on the property was 
re-examined by both the Assessment Department and the Land 
Department and, as a res u lt ,  the f i r s t  Department has 
indicated that the property in question is valued at 
$19,300.00 while  the Land Department indicates the value to 
be $19,600.00.

The Manager added that Mr. McCracken of the Company has 
indicated v e rb a l ly  that he is prepared to o f fe r  $19,500.00 
fo r  the property.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the o f fe r  o f  Eagle Motors (1950) 
Limited to purchase Lot "E",  S.D. 2A/25, 
Block G, D. L. 121, Plan 20ol7 
fo r  the sum of  $19, 500.00 be accepted."

' 
(a) 

(b) 

Page 597 

That the existing fence be removed J h to permit access, on Y were necessary 

That t~e owner be given seven days notice in the event 
trees 1n the easement area are to be removed, 

The Manager added that the new fence would be erected by the 
owner on the present westerly property J ine. 

He also recommended that Council authorize the execution of 
the necessary documents. 

MOVEO BY COUNCILLOR HARPER, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the recommendations of the Manager 
be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(3) Closing Hours - Bowling Alleys. 

The Manager submitted a report advising that there is no 
authority for a Municipality to regulate the operating hours 
or closing hours of a Bowling Alley, 

(4) 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That the report of the M.:inager be 
received," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

The Manager reported th.:it Eagle Motors (195G) Limited have 
again approached the Corporation in regard to the purchase by 
them of the above described property. 

He advised that the original valuation on the property was 
re-examined by both the Assessment Department and the Land 
Department and, as a result, the first Department has 
indicated that the property in question is valued at 
$19,300,00 while the Land Department indicates the value to 
be $19,600.00. 

The Manager added that Mr. McCracken of the Company has 
indicated verbally that he is prepared to offer $19,500.00 
for the property. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the offer of Eag 1 e Motors ( 1950) 
Limited to purchase Lot "E", S,D, 24/25, 
Block G, D. L. 121, Plan 20017 
for the sum of $19,500.00 be accepted." 

" ' I, 



Page 598

MOVED GY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY,
SECONDED GY COUNCILLOR CLARK:

"That the fo regoing Motion be tabled 
pending rece ipt o f a f i rm  o f f e r  from 
Eagle Motors (1950) Limited f o r  the 
purchase o f  the p roperty  in quest ion ."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

COUNCILLOR R. PRITTIE ARRIVED AT THE MEETING.

(5) Superannuation -  Fa irc lough .  Edward R.

The Manager recommended that Council pass a re s o lu t io n  to 
include the above noted person as an employee under the 
p ro v is io n  of Section 3(2) o f  the Municipal Superannuation 
Act.

MOVED GY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED GY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

( 6) C i v i l  Defence F i re  Pumpers.

The Manager reported that  the Gurnaby C i v i l  Defence Department 
has the fo l lo w in g  two f i r e  pumpers:

(a )  One 1941 K.8  In te rna t iona l  Truck equipped with 500 G.P.M. 
Dickie  Seagrave pump, 150 g a l lo n  tank with  hose and 
n o z z le ,  a 40 foo t  extension ladder,  a 16 fo o t  roof  ladder,  
and miscellaneous small equipment.

(b) One 1942 Ford Two Ton Truck (1950 m otor ) ,  500 G.P.M. 
pump, 120 g a l lo n  tank with  hose and no zz le ,  a 30 foo t  
wood extension ladder,  a 16 foo t  wood ladder,  and 
miscellaneous small equipment.

He advised that these two pumpers were acquired from the F i re  
Department a few years ago when they became surp lus  as a 
re s u l t  o f  the purchase of  new equipment and, u n t i l  recent ly ,  
they served a useful purpose f o r  t r a in in g  a u x i l i a r y  f i r e ­
f ig h t e r s .

The Manager pointed out that s ince the Army has in s t i tu te d  a 
t r a in in g  programme f o r  the rescue se rv ices ,  i t  has become 
impossible to re c ru i t  personnel f o r  C i v i l  Defence F i re  
Service. He added that the age o f  the equipment is such that 
i t  is d i f f i c u l t  and c o s t ly  to  maintain.

The Manager recommended that the equipment in question be 
disposed o f  through the Purchasing Department in the usual 
manner and that any monies received be held in t ru s t  f o r  
fu tu re  C i v i l  Defence needs.

Page 590 

MOVEO OY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY, 
SECONDED OY COUNCILLOR CLARK: 

"That the fore.Joing Motion be tabled 
pending receipt of a firm offer from 
Eagle Motors (1958) Limited for the 
purchase of the property in question." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

COUNCILLOR R. PRITT IE ARRIVED AT THE MEETING, 

(5) Superannuation• Fairclough, Edward R. 

The Manager recommended that Council pass a resolutlon to 
include the above noted person as an employee under the 
provision of Section 3(2) of the Municipal Superannuation 
Act. 

MOVED OY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED OY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(6) Civil Defence Fire Pumpers. 

The Manager reported thac the Burnaby Civil Defence Department 
has the following two fire pumpers: 

{a) One 1941 K.0 International Truck equipped with 500 G,P.M. 
Oickle Seagrave pump, 150 gallon tank with hose and 
nozzle, a 40 foot extension ladder, a 16 foot roof ladder, 
and miscellaneous small equipment. 

(b) One 1942 Ford Two Ton Truck (1950 motor), 500 G.P.H. 
pump, 120 gallon tank with hose and nozzle, a 30 foot 
wood extension ladder, a 16 foot wood ladder, and 
miscellaneous small equipment. 

He advised that these two pumpers were acquired from the Fire 
Department a few years ago when they became surplus as a 
result of the purchase of new equipment and, until recently, 
they served a useful purpose for training auxiliary fire• 
fighters. 

The Manager pointed out that since the Army has instituted a 
training programme for the rescue services, it has become 
impossible to recruit personnel for Civil Defence Fire 
Service. He added that the age of the equipment is such that 
it is difficult and costly to maintain. 

The Manager recommended that the equipment in question be 
disposed of through the Purchasing Department in the usual 
manner and that any monies received be held in trust for 
future Civil Defence needs. 



Page 599

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the reco„imendat ion of  the 
be adopted." Manager

CARRIED
COUNCILLORS HICKS & 
CLARK -  AGAINST

(7) ----- k ° t  32 , Block 26, D. L. 15i ■ Plan 5522 (W ill iams'

— L o t .33, Block 26, D. L. 153. Plan 5522 (Thouldl

^ er h f n^9er / f COmmf nded *hat Counci ’ authorize the acquisit ion 
f ° Ur feet o f  the above described properties fo r  

w ehWldenin9 Pu rP °ses* pointing  out that the owners of  each
o? s V a 0 0  o?use?he •t0 1-C??Ve? thV Ubject four feet fo r  the sum or 51.00 plus the in s ta l la t io n  of a new clothes l ine  pole.

The Manager also recommended that Council authorize 
execution of any necessary documents

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE.
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

"That the recommendations of  the 
Manager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(b ) Waterworks By-Law No. 3650 
Waterworks By-Law No. 3659 
Waterworks By-Law No. AOUC 
Waterworks Reserve

(a) By-Law 3650

The Manager reported that in 195C the Corporation sold 
$025,000.00 4% debentures under By-law No. 3650. He 
submitted the fo l low ing accounting of the proceeds from the 
sale of  these debentures and subsequent financia l transactions:

Net rea l ized  from sale 
Accrued in terest in year of 
Interest earnings 
Winter works recoveries

Expenditures

Balance of funds on hand

$ 009,905.00
sale 6,140.00

37,001.00 
1,900.00 

055| 0a2.00 
035.690.00

$ 19,344.00

He advised that a ten inch main on Sperling Avenue between 
Grandview-Doug1 as Highway and Claude Street, the construction 
of which was authorized by th is  By-law, need not be done at 
th is  time and, i f  i t  should be necessary to construct this 
main at some future  dote, i t  could be financed by current 
waterworks revenues.

He advised that the Inspector of M unic ipa lit ies  has indicated

Page 599 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR HARPER 
SECONDED DY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the reco,,1mendat ion of the Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED 
COUNCILLORS HICKS & 
CLARK - AGAINST 

(7) (a) Lot 32, Dlock 26, D. L. 15:;, Plan 5522 (\~ i 11 i ams l 
(bl Lot 33, Olock 26, D. L, J 59 I Plan 5522 (Thould) 

The Manager recommended that Council authorize the acquisition of the_nor~h four feet of the above described properties for lane w1den1ng purposes, pointing out that the owners of each lot have consented to convey the subject four feet for the sum of $1 .00 plus the installation of a new clothes line pole. 
The Manager also recommended that Council authorize the execution of any necessary documents. 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE, 
SECONl:ED OY COUNCILLOR KALYK: 

"That the recommendations of the Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(G) Waterworks 
' aterwor s 

( a) Oy-Law 365G 
The Manager reported that in 195G the Corporation sold $025,000.00 4% debentures under Oy-law No. 3650, He submitted the following accounting of the proceeds from the sale of these debentures and subsequent financial transactions: 
Net realized from sale Accrued interest in year of sale 
Interest earnings 
Winter works recoveries 

Expenditures 

Oalance of funds on hand 

$ 009,905.00 
6,140.00 

37,001.00 
1,900.00 

:_;55,042.bb 
035 ,690,00 

$ 19,344.00 

He advised that a ten inch main on Sperling Avenue between_ Grandview-Douglas H!~hway and Claude Street, the construction of which was authorized by this Oy-law, need not be done.at this time and if it should be necessary to construct this main at some future date, it could be financed by current waterworks revenues. 
He advised that the Inspector of Municipalities has Indicated 



Page 600

h is  approval to  the de le t io n  o f  th is  work from By-Law 3650 
and to pe rm it t ing  the balance o f  funds { $ 1 9 , 3 - 00) to be 
spent on fu r th e r  works.

The Manager recommended that the subject By-law be amended 
and that the balance o f  funds be used to construct an e ight 
inch main on Sprott Street from Sperl ing  Avenue west to  the 
e x is t in g  extension and to construct a 12 inch main on 
Sperl ing  Avenue north from Sprott S treet a d istance of 
approximately 1,000 fe e t .  He added that the estimated cost 
o f  th is  work is $25 , 000.00 and that the d i f fe re n c e  between 
the actual cost and the funds a v a i la b le  under By-Law 3656 
would be charged to the current operat ions of the Waterworks 
U t i l i t y .  The Manager a lso  mentioned that the work i t s e l f  has 
a lready been approved by Council and is being tem porar i ly  
f inanced by the Waterworks U t i l i t y .

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the recommendation o f  the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(b) By-Law 3659.

The Manager reported that the above noted By-law was passed 
in 1959 to prov ide  that the balance o f  funds remaining from 
By-laws 3002 and 3409 be used f o r  the replacement, renewal, 
re p a ir in g  and improving o f  a water supply l in e  serving the 
centra l low pressure area of the M u n ic ip a l i t y  along the 
fo l lo w in g  route:

Edinburgh S treet from Ingleton Avenue to Gilmore Avenue; 
thence south on Gilmore Avenue to T r i n i t y  S treet ;  thence 
east on T r i n i t y  S treet to  Car leton  Avenue; thence south on 
Carleton Avenue to  Cambridge S tree t ;  thence east on 
Cambridge Street to  W il l in g d o n  Avenue; thence south on 
W i l l in g d o n  Avenue to Grandview-Douglas Highway; thence east 
on Grandview-Douglas Highway to Royal Oak Avenue; thence 
south on Royal Oak Avenue to Grassmere Street .

The Manager a lso  submitted an accounting o f  the monies 
invo lved , as fo l lo w s :

Sum shown in the By-law 
In te res t  earnings 
Winter works recoveries

Expenditures

Balance o f  funds on hand

$ 206,702.00
33.551.00
26 . 200.00 

$“ 766,453.00
255.034.00

$ 11,419.00

He advised that the Inspector o f  M u n ic ip a l i t ie s  has 
ind icated h is  approval to pe rm it t ing  the balance o f  funds 
($11,419.00) to  be spent on fu r t h e r  works.

The Manager recommended .hat By-Law No. 3659 be amended and 
that  the balance o f  funds be used f o r  the fo l lo w in g  works:

Page 600 

his approval to the deletion of this work from By-Law 3650 
and to permitting the balance of funds ($19,344.00) to be 
spent on further works. 

The Manager recommended that the subject By-law be amended 
and that the balance of funds be used to construct an eight 
inch main on Sprott Street from Sperling Avenue west to the 
existing extension and to construct a 12 inch main on 
Sperling Avenue north from Sprott Street a distance of ~ 
approximately 1,000 feet. He added that the estimated cost ~ 
of this work is $25,000.00 and that the difference between 
the actual cost and the funds available under By-Law 3650 
would be charged to the current operations of the Waterworks 
Utility. The Manager also mentioned that the work itself has 
already been approved by Council and is being temporarily 
financed by the Waterworks Utility. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

( b) By-Law 3659. 

The Manager reported that the above noted By-law was passed 
in 1959 to provide that the balance of funds remaining from 
By-laws 3002 and 3409 be used for the replacement, renewal, 
repairing and improving of a water supply 1 ine serving the 
central low pressure areu of the Municipality along the 
fol lowing route: 

Edinburgh Street from Ingleton Avenue to Gilmore Avenue; 
thence south on Gilmore Avenue to Trinity Street; thence 
east on Trinity Street to Carleton Avenue; thence south on 
Carleton Avenue to Cambridge Street; thence east on 
Cambridge Street to l'lillingdon Avenue; thence south on 
Will ingdon Avenue to Grandview-Douglas Highway; thence east 
on Grandview-Douglas Highway to Royal Oak Avenue; thence 
south on Royal Oak Avenue to Grassmere Street. 

The Manager also submitted an accounting of the monies 
involved, as follows: 

Sum shown in the By-law $ 206,702.00 
Interest earnings 33,551.00 
Winter works recoveries 261200.00 

$ 266,453,00 
Expenditures 2551034.00 

llalance of funds on hand $ 11,419.00 

He advised that the Inspector of Municipalities has 
indicated his approval to permitting the balance of funds 
($11,419.00) to be spent on further works. 

The Manager recommended .hat By-Law No. 3659 be amended and 
that the balance of funds be used for the following works: 



Page 60)

(a) Six inch main on Oxford Street 
Oelta Avenue westerly 250'

from
$ 2,323.00

(b) Eight inch main on Cell Avenue 
Lougheed Highway

across
2 , 120.00

(c) Eight inch steel main on Barnet Highway 
in the v i c i n i t y  of Arden Street to 
replace the ex ist ing  six  inch steel 
temporary main 11.000.00

$ 15,451.00

He added that the d if fe rence  between the actual cost and the 
funds a va i lab le  from By-law No. 3659 would be charged to the 
current operations of the Waterworks U t i l i t y  and fu rthe r ,  the 
work i t s e l f  has already been approved by Council and is being 
temporari ly  financed by the Waterworks U t i l i t y .

MOVED GY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the recommendation of  the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(c) By-Law No. 4006.

The Manager reported that in 1959 the Corporation sold 
$410,000.00 A 3/4% debentures under the above noted By-law. 
He presented an accounting of the proceeds from th is  sale 
and the subsequent f inanc ia l  transactions, as follows:

Net rea l ized  from sale 
Accrued in terest in year of 
sale
Interest earnings 
Winter Works recoveries

Expendi tures

$ 377,904.00

5, 063.00 
IG ,1335.00 
30.G4G.OO

$
362,142.00

Balance of  funds on hand $ 70,500.00

The Manager pointed out that th is  By-law contains one work 
which is incomplete (a ten inch main onGrandview-Douglas 
Highway between Wil l ingdon Avenue and Gilmore Avenue), and 
that i t  also contains one work which it  is f e l t  need not be 
done at th is  time (a main on Gilmore Avenue between Lougheed 
Highway and Dawson Street ) .

The Manager recommended that as soon as the watermain on the 
subject port ion  of Grandview-Douglos Highway is completed, 
By-law No. 4006 be amended to delete the proposed main on 
the port ion  of Gilmore Avenue in question and to permit the 
spending of  the balance cf funds as fo llows:

(a) Six inch main on Pandora Street from Howard 
Avenue to Fell Avenue -  1904' $13,550.00

, 

I j 

I: 

,. 
I ; 

• 

Page 601 

(a) Six inch main on Oxford Street from 
Delta Avenue westerly 250' $ 2,323.00 

(bl Eight inch main on [el 1 Avenue across 
Lougheed Highway 2,120.00 

(c) Eight inch steel main on Darnet Highway 
in the vicinity of Arden Street to 
replace the existing six inch steel 
temporary main 11,000.00 

$ 15,451.00 

He added that the difference between the actual cost and the 
funds availabl 7 from Gy-law No. 3659 would be charged to the 
curre~t operations of the Waterworks Utility and further, the 
work itself has already been approved by Council and is being 
temporarily financed by the Waterworks Utility. 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY, 
SECONDED DY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(c) Gy-Law No. 4006. 

The Manager reported that in 1959 the Corporation sold 
$410,000.00 4 3/4% debentures under the above noted Dy-law. 
He presented an accounting of the proceeds from this sale 
and the subsequent financial transactions, as follows: 

Net realized from sale $ 377,904.00 
Accrued interest in year of 
sale 5,063.00 
Interest earnings JG,835,00 
Winter Works recoveries 30,040.00 

$ 440,650,00 
Expenditures 362,142.00 

Oalance of funds on hand $ 70,500.oo 

The Manager pointed ou~ ~hat this Dy-Jaw conta!ns one work 
which is incomplete (a ten inch main on Grandview-Douglas 
Highway between Will ingdon Avenue and Gilmore Avenue), and 
that it also contains one work which it is felt need not be 
done at this time (a main on Gilmore Avenue between Lougheed 
Highway and Dawson Street). 

The Manager recommended t~at as soon a7 the w~termain on the 
subject portion of Grandview-Douglas Highway 1s comp!eted, 
Gy-law No. 4006 be amended to ~elate t~e proposed ma1~ on 
the portion of Gilmore Avenue 1n question and to permit the 
spending of the balance cf funds as follows: 

(a) Six inch main on Pandora Street from Howard 
Avenue to Fell Avenue - 19G4 1 $13,550.00 



Page 602

( b )  Eight inch main on A rd in g ly  Avenue from 
Hardwick Street south to the e x is t ing
steel main, approximately 500' $ 6 , 200.00

(c) Ten inch main on Douglas Road from Lougheed 
to Norland 313' 53,500.00

(d) One i  inch main on Broadway, U nde rh i l l  to 
Brighton 2,100'

(e )  In s ta l l  pressure reducing va lve  on Lakedale 
Avenue between Hunter S treet and the 
Lougheed Highway

6 ,000.00

3,000.00

$ 03,050.00

He pointed out that the d i f fe re n c e  between the actual cost 
and the funds a v a i la b le  from By-law 4006 would be charged 
to the current operat ions o f  the Waterworks U t i l i t y ;  a lso ,  
the work i t s e l f  has a lready b-en approved by Council and is 
being tem pora r i ly  f inanced by the Waterworks U t i l i t y .

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That the recommendation o f  the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(d) Waterworks Reserve

The Manager reported that as at June 1, 1962, there  was the 
sum of $11,400.00 remaining in the above noted account. He 
advised that th is  sum is requ ired  at t h is  time to f inance ,  
in p a r t ,  the current  programme o f  waterworks renewals and 
extensions.

He recommended that th is  sum be spent on the fo l lo w in g  works:

(a ) Eight inch main on Imperial from Royal
Oak Avenue to  MacPherson Avenue 1,330' $ 11,100.00

(b) Six inch main on Ewart from Royal Oak
Avenue to MacGregor Avenue 450' 3 ,600.00

$ 14,700.00

He pointed out that these works have not yet been approved 
by Council and that the d i f fe re n c e  between the actual cost 
and the funds a v a i la b le  in the Reserves would be charged to 
the current  operat ions o f  the Waterworks U t i l i t y .

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PR ITT IE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That the recommendation of the
Manager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Page 602 

(b) Eight inch main on Ardingly Avenue from 
Hardwick Street south to the existing 

6,200.00 steel main, approximately 500 1 $ 

( c) Ten inch main on Oouglas Road from Lougheed 
to Norland 3]3 I 53,500.00 

(d) One½ inch main on Oroadway, Underhill to 
Orighton 2, 100 1 6,000.00 

(e) Install pressure reducing valve on Lakedale 
Avenue between Hunter Street and the 
Lougheed Highway 31000.00 

$ 03,050.00 

He pointed out that the difference between the actual cost 
and the funds available from Oy-law 4006 would be charged 
to the current operations of the Waterworks Utility; also, 
the work itself has already b·en approved by Council and is 
being temporarily financed by the \~aterworks Utility. 

MOVED OY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED OY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY: 

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(d) Waterworks Reserve 

The Manager reported that as at June I, 1962, there was the 
sum of $11,400.00 remaining in the above noted account. He 
advised that this sum is required at this time to finance, 
in part, the current programme of waterworks renewals and 
extensions. 

He recommended that this sum be spent on the following works: 

(a) 

( b) 

Eight inch main on Imperial from Royal 
Oak Avenue to MacPherson Avenue 1 ,330 1 

Six inch main on Ewart from Royal Oak 
Avenue to MacGregor Avenue 450' 

$11,100.00 

3,600.00 

$14,700.00 

He pointed out that these works have not yet been approved 
by Council and that the difference between the actual cost 
and the funds available in the Reserves would be charged to 
the current operations of the 1>/aterworks Utility. 

MOVED OY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE, 
SECONDED OY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That the recommendation of the 
Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 



Page 603

(9) Est imates.

The Manager submitted a eport of the Municipal Engineer 
i ? V^ A n^nSpeCial Estimates Work in the total amSunt of 
55,970.00 recommending that they be approved.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY"

(10) Tenders -  Miscellaneous Equipment.

The Manager submitted a tabulat ion  of tenders received 
by the Corporation of the fo l lowing items of equipment:

(a) Two -  3 ton Diesel Trucks (cab and chassis)

(b) One -  ton Truck (cab and chassis -  cab over or forward)

(c) One -  l j  ton Truck (cab and chassis)

(d) One -  I ton Truck (cab and chassis)

(e) Two Garbage Co llect ion  Bodies -  Packer Type 
( to  be mounted by the Company as weit)

( f )  One Dump truck body and hoist

(g) One Tool Truck Body

(h) One E lec tr ic  powered Concrete Mixer with a 
capacity of i l  cubic feet.

( i )  One -  Four Wheel Drive Rubber Mounted Loader

The Manager recommended that the fo llowing tenders be 
accepted:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d )

Two -  3 ton Diesel Trucks (cab and chassis) 
Zephyr Motors fo r  a Mercury M.bOO

One -  l j  ton Truck (cab and chassis - 
Cab over or forward)

Zephyr Motors for a Mercury C.550

One -  ton Truck (cab and chassis)

P ac i f ic  G.M.C. fo r  a G.M.C.
C .95203 -

One -  1 ton Truck (cab and chassis)

Westminster Motor Products Ltd. 
f o r  a Chevrolet C.3603

(e) Tun Garbage Col 1ection Bodies -Packer Type 
ITn be mounted~EV tniTCompany as wellT

$ 9,954.92

$ 3 , 271.00

/

$ 2,900.00

$ 2,554.61

Carter Machine Works Ltd. fo r  
a Carter -

$ 10, 000.00

.,, 

Page 603 

(9) Estimates. 

The Manager submitted a eport of the Municipal Engineer 

covering Spec,al Estimates of Work in the total amount of 

$5,970.00 recommending that they be approved. 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR EDW~RDS, 
SECONCED OY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY" 

(10) Tenders - Miscellaneous Equipment. 

The Manager submitted a tabulation of tenders received 

by the Corporation of the fol lowing items of equipment: 

(a) 

( b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

Two - 3 ton Diesel T~ucks (cab and chassis) 

One - I½ ton Truck ( cab and chassis - cab over or forward) 

One - I½ ton Truck (cab and chassis) 

One - 1 ton Truck (ca~ and chassis) 

Two Garbage Collection Dodies - Packer Type 
(to be mounted by the Company as well) 

One Dump truck body and hoist 

One Tool Truck Dody 

One Electric powered Cor.crete Mixer with a 
capacity of i l cubic feet. 

One - Four \~heel Drive Rubber Mounted Loader 

The Manager reco:nmEnded that the following tenders be 
accepted: 

(a) Two 

(b) One 
Ca 

(c) One 

(d) One 

(e) 

- 3 ton Diesel Trucks cab and chassis 
Zep,yr otors i·or a ,ercury 

- 11. ton Truck cab and chassis -
over or orwar 

Zephyr Motors for a Mercury C.550 

- l¼ ton Truck (cab and chassis) 

Pacific G .ti. C. for a G.M.C. 
c.95203 -
- I ton Truck (cab and chassis) 

Westminster Motor Products Ltd. 
for a Chevrolet C.3603 

T e 

carter Machine Works Ltd. for 
a Carter -

$ 9,954.92 

$ 3, 27 l. 00 

I 
; 

$ 2,900.00 

$ 2,554.61 

$ 10,000.00 

... ~~ ... --..... ,.,. .... ¥- .. -·- .. 



Page 6Q1*

( f ) One Dump Truck Body and Hoist

Western Industr ies  - $ 521*.00

(9) One Tool truck body '

Custom Engineering Ltd. - $ 975.00

(h) One E le c t r ic  Powered Concrete Mixer
with a capac ity  of II cubic feet

Purv is  R itc h ie  Ltd. f o r  a 
Jaeger 11S - 3 , 605.00

( i ) One -  Four Wheel D r ive  Rubber Mounted
Loader

F inning T racto r  f o r  a
C a t e r p i l l a r  922 -  15,267.00

He pointed out that a l l  o f  the above quotat ions are subject 
to the 5% S.S. Tax.

The Manager a lso  submitted explanations as to why ce rta in  
of the low tenders were not accepted.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PR ITT IE,
■,SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the recommendation o f  the 
Manager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(1 6) " Burnaby Service S ta t ion  C los ing By-Law 1962"

The Manager advised that  a p o l l  was held on June Oth pursuant 
to  the above noted By-law and in accordance with the 
procedure la id  down by Council on May 22, 1962.

He advised that the Voters L is t  contained 113 names, 73 o f  
whom were ind iv id u a l  Service S ta t ion  o r  Service Garage 
opera to rs ,  13 were p a rtne rsh ip  operated s ta t io n s ,  and 27 were 
Company operated.

The Manager submitted the res u lt  o f  the vote  mentioned, as 
fo l l o w s :

In Favour 53
Aga i nst 51
(Tej ected Nil
Blank Nil

Total vote 101*

The Manager suggested that the By-law in question should now 
be reconsidered by Council .

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the report o f  the Manager be 
rece ived ."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Page 604 

(f) One Dump Truck Oody and Hoist 

Western Industries -

(g) One Tool truck body 

(h) 

( i) 

Custom Engineering Ltd, -

One Electric Powered Concrete Mixer 
with a capacity of I I cubic feet 

Purvis Ritchie Ltd. for a 
Jaeger 11 S -

One - Four Wheel Drive Rubber Mounted 
Loader 

Finning Tractor for a 
Caterpillar 922 -

$ 

$ 

524.00 

975.00 

3,605.00 

15,267.00 

He pointed out that all of the above quotations are subject 
to the 5% S.S. Tax. 

The Manager also submitted explanations as to why certain 
of the low tenders were not accepted. 

MOVED OY COUNCILLOR PRITT IE, 
·,SECONDED 13Y COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the recommendation of the 
Manager be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(16) "Ournaby Service Station Closing Oy-Law 196211 

The Manager advised that a poll was held on June 0th pursuant 
to the above noted Uy-law and in accordance with the 
procedure laid down by Council on May 22, 1962. 

He advised that the Voters List contained 113 names, 73 of 
whom were individual Service Station or Service Garage 
operators, 13 were partnership operated stations, and 27 were 
Company operated, 

The Manager submitted the result of the vote mentioned, as 
fol lows: 

In Favour 
Against 
!lej ected 
[)Jank 

Total vote 

53 
51 
Nil 
Ni I 

104 (92%) 

The Manager suggested that the Oy-law in question should now 
be reconsidered by Council, 

MOVED 13Y COUW; LLrJR M3cSORLEY, 
SECONDED 13Y COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That the report of the Manager be 
received." 

CARR!ED UNANIMOUSLY 



Page 605

Compan!esaa n ino f r the i n d l v i d S a t l ^ r v U r i t a t  ionVperators  

onr ^ r f!regc?ng m u l t . ' " *  ° PP° rtUn ity  t0  addr“  = Council

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE:

"That these representatives be heard."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Mr. McRae, representing Petroleum Industries Limited, spoke 
a2d requested that Council take into consideration the degree 
of unemployment i f  a l l  Service Stations were required to 
c u r ta i l  t h e i r  c losing hours. As a case in po int ,  he mentioned 
that Standard Oil Company employs eight additional men during 
the winter months and eleven during the summer months because 
i t  operates i ts  Stations 2A-hours a day. He stated that i f  
the By-law in question was passed, i t  would not be necessary 
to dismiss these employees.

Mr. McRae fu r th e r  stated that a recent poll indicated that 
most people p re fe r  less re s t r ic t iv e  hours fo r  Gasoline 
Service Stations and, in view of  th is  the Council should not 
overlook the needs and desires of the residents.

He added that both Vancouver and New Westminster have no 
re s t r ic t io n s  on the closing hours of Gasoline Service 
Stations and that Burnaby should therefore be the same.

Mr. G ra ff  appeared on behalf of the individual operators and 
ment ioned that some Service Station Garages did not get the 
opportun ity  to cast th e i r  vote, adding that these places of 
business presently  close at 6:00 p.m. As regards the question 
of  employment (as raised by Mr. McRae), Mr. Graff  stated that 
e a r l i e r  c losing hours would merely reduce the amount of time 
worked by those engaged in the Gasoline Service Station 
business from sixteen hours to eight or nine hours a day.

Mr. G ra ff  requested that Council defer its  decision on the 
matter at hand un t i l  the S o l ic i to r  engaged by the operators 
consults the Municipal Legal Department.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That the matter o f closing hours fo r  
Automobile Service Stations and Service 
Garages be referred to the Policy 
Committee fo r  fu rthe r  consideration 
and fu r th e r ,  that the Municipal S o l ic i to r  
be directed to o f fe r  his interpretation  
of the terms "Automobile Service Station" 
and "Automobile Service Garage".

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK:

"That Mr. McRae, Mr. G ra f f ,  and the 
Automotive Retailers Association, bê  
n o t i f ie d  when the subject matter again 
comes to Council."

CARRIED UNANIM'USLY

., 

Page 605 

Council was informed that representatives of the Oil 
Companies and of the individual Service Station operators 
were present ~nd wished the opportunity to address Council 
on the foregoing matter. 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR CLARK, 
SECONCED DY COUNCILLOR PRITT IE: 

"That these representatives be heard. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Mr. McRae re resentin Petroleum Industries Limited spoke 
an requeste tat ounc1 ta e into cons1 erat1on t e degree 
of unemployment if all Service Stations were required to 
curtail their closing hours. As a case in point, he mentioned 
that Standard Oil Company employs eight additional men during 
the winter months and eleven during the summer months because 
it operates its Stations 24-hours a day. He stated that if 
the Oy-law in question was passed, it would not be necessary 
to dismiss these employees. 

Mr. McRae further stated that a recent poll indicated that 
most people pr~far less restrictivu hoJrs for Gasoline 
Service Stations and, in view of this the Council should not 
overlook the needs and desires of the residents. 

He added that both Vancouver and New Westminster have no 
restrictions on the closing hours of Gasoline Service 
Stations and that Durnaby should therefore be the same. 

Mr. Graff appeared on behalf of the individual operators and 
mentioned that some Service Station Garages did not get the 
opportunity to cast their vote, adding that these places of 
business presently close at 6:00 p.m. As regards the question 
of employment (as raised by Mr. Mcl{ae), Mr. Graff stated !hat 
earlier closing hours would merely reduce the amount of time 
worked by those engaged in the Gasoline Service Station 
business from sixteen hours to eight or nine hours a day. 

Mr. Graff requested that Council defer its decision on the 
matter at hand until the Solicitor engaged by the operators 
consults the Municipal Legal Department. 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED DY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That the matter of closing hours for 
Automobile Service Stations and Service 
Garages be referred to the Policy 
Committee for further consideration 
and further that the Municipal Solicitor 
be directed'to offer his interpretation 
of the terms "Automobile Service Stat ion" 
and "Automobile Service Garage". 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED OY COUNCILLOR HICKS, 
SECONl:ED OY COUNCILLOR CLARK: 

"That Mr. Mcl1ae, Mr, Graff 1 a~d the 
Automotive Retailers Assoc1at1on, be. 
notified when the subject matter again 
comes to Council." 



Page 606

( I I )  Standard of Service Committee -  P rov inc ia l  Welfare 
Serv i c e ~

The Manager recommended that Mr. E. L. Cough lin ,  Social 
Service A dm in is tra to r ,  be author ized  to attend a meeting of  
the above noted Committee which is being held in V ic t o r ia  on 
June 18th and 19th, 1982.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK:

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

( 12) Lots 63 to 76 in c lu s iv e ,  S.D. 1, Blocks 2 and 17. D. L 1s 
130 and 131. Plan I5AI3 (G r ieve  and k r a v i t z l l ^

The Manager reported that an a p p l ic a t io n  f o r  B u i ld ing  Permits 
has been received f o r  the above described fou rteen  lo ts  and 
that i t  is f e l t  that the p o r t io n  of  Chancellor Boulevard which 
w i l l  serv ice  the lo ts  should not be allowed to remain as an 
800 foo t  dead-end road.

He advised that the c reat ion  o f  a 20 fo o t  lane at the wester ly  
end o f  the fou rteen  lo t  t ra c t  would connect Broadway with 
Chancellor Boulevard and would prov ide  a reasonable s o lu t io n  
to the access problem.

In th is  regard, he suggested that a 20 fo o t  lane allowance 
could be acquired by rec'icing the present 00 foo t  allowance 
o f  Fe l l  Avenue east o f  Lot 65 to a 60 foo t  width and s h i f t i n g  
each lo t  l in e  20 fee t  to  the east.

The Manager reported that the owners are agreeable to th is  
proposal prov ided there  is no cost to  them.

The Manager recommended that :

(a) The west 20 fe e t  o f  Fe l l  Avenue between Broadway and 
Chance llor Boulevard be abandoned.

(b) The Corporation  arrange f o r  and pay the cost o f 
resubd iv id ing  the subject fou rteen  lo ts  to  create 
the 20 foo t  lane allowance at the rear o f  Lots 1 and 
2, as o u t l in e d  on Drawing No. B- 1377 prepared by the 
Planning Department.

(c) Council au th o r ize  the execution o f  the necessary 
documents.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the recommendation o f  the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(13) P ort ion  of Lot 7, S.D. 35, Block L9. D . L . 1s 151/3. 
h a n  ---------------------- ----------------------------L

The Manager reported that i t  is considered d e s ira b le  to 
acquire a 20 foo t  trunca t ion  from the above described

( I I) 

Page 606 

Standard of Service Committee - Provincial Welfare 
Services. 

The Manager recommended ~hat Mr. E. L. Cough I in, Social 
Service Administrator, be authorized to attend a meeting of 
the above noted Committee which is being held In Victoria on 
June 18th and 19th, 1962. 

MOVED OY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONCED OY COUNCILLOR CLARK: 

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

( 12) D. L's 

The Manager reported that an application for Ouilding Permits 
has been received for the above described fourteen Jots and 
that it is felt that the portion of Chancellor Ooulevard which 
will service the Jots should not be allowed to remain as an 
000 foot dead-end road. 

He advised that the creation of a 20 foot lane at the westerly 
end of the fourteen lot tract would connect Oroadway with 
Chancellor Ooulevard and would provide a reasonable solution 
to the access problem. 

In this regard, he suggested that a 20 foot lane allowance 
could be acquired by rec·.1cing the present 00 foot allowance 
of Fell Avenue east of Lot 65 to a 00 foot width and shifting 
each lot I ine 20 feet to the east. 

The Manager reported that the owners are agreeable to this 
proposal provided there is no cost to them. 

The Manager reco~mended that: 

(a} The west 20 feet of Fell Avenue between •roadway and 
Chancellor Coulevard be abandoned. 

(b) The Corporation arran~e for and pay the cost of 
resubdividing the subJect fourteen lots to create 
the 20 foot lane allowance at the rear of Lots I and 
2, as out I ined on Drawing No. O. 1377 prepared by the 
Planning Department. 

(c) Council authorize the execution of the necessary 
documents. 

( 13) 

MOVED OY COUNC!LLOR PRITTIE, 
SECONDED OY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Portion of Lot 2, S.D. 35, Olock 49, D.L. 1 s 151/3 1 Pian 4522. -

The Manager reported that it is considered desirable to 
acquire a 20 foot truncation from the above described 



Page 607

property ,  which is located at the intersection of 
Street and Maywood Street. Imperial

He recommended that Coun:il  authorize the acquisit ion  of  the 
subject port ion  of Lot 7 fo r  road purposes fo r  a consideration 
of $1.00 and fu r th e r ,  that Council authorize the execution of 
the necessary documents.

He added that the owner involved has indicated that he is 
prepared to convey the 20 foot truncation fo r  the sum 
indicated.

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(1 4) Easement -  South 15 feet of Lot 5. Block 2, D. L. 149 
( K u r t z ) ■

The Manager recommended that Council authorize the 
acqu is i t ion  of the above described easement, which is 
required in connection with Phase 3 of the South Slope Sewer 
p ro jec t ,  f o r  a consideration of  $1.00 plus restoration of the 
easement area.

He also recommended that Council authorize the execution of 
the necessary documents.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the recommendations of  the 
Manager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

COUNCILLOR R. PRITTIE LEFT THE MEETING.

(15) Easement -  B. C. Hydro and power Authority  (Hardwick 
St re e t )~

The Manager reported that during the consolidation of the 
s i te  fo r  the Swimming Pool, Armoury and Civ ic  Arena, a 
port ion  of Hardwick Street w i l l  be cancelled. He advised 
that the B. C. Hydro and Power Authority  has a pole l ine  
on the r igh t -o f -w a y  of Hardwick Street although it  is not 
necessary to remove it  at th is  time.

The Manager recommended that Council grant an easement to 
the B. C. Hydro and Power Authority  to contain its pole 
l ine  on the former Hardwick Street allowance between Sperling 
Avenue and Auckland Avenue fo r  a consideration of $1.00, 
with the Corporation to reta in  the r ight to cancel the 
easement upon 90-day notice to the Authority .

He added that the costs of removing th is  pole l ine ,  when 
i t  becomes necessary should be determined by mutual 
agreement between the two parties involved or by a s ingle 
a rb i t ra to r .

He also recommended that Council authorize the execution of

I 
-j 

I 

Page 607 

property, which is located at the intersection of Imperial 
Street and Maywood Street. 

He '.ecommend~d that Coun.i 1 authorize the acquisition of the 
subJect portion of Lot 7 for road purposes for a consideration 
of $1 ,00 and further, that Council authorize the execution of 
the necessary documents. 

He added that the owner involved has indicated that he ls 
~re~ared to convey the 20 foot truncation for the sum 
1nd1cated. 

( 14) 

MOVED OY COUNCILLOR CLARK, 
SECONDED OY COUNCILLOR KALYK: 

"That the reconmendation of the Manager 
be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Easement - South 15 feet of Lot 5 1 • lock 2, D. L, 149 
(Kurtz). 

The Manager recommended that Council authorize the 
acquisition of the above described easement, which is 
required in connection with Phase 3 of the South Slope Sewer 
project, for a consideration of $1.00 plus restoration of the 
easement area. 

He also recommended that Council authorize the execution of 
the necessary documents. 

MOVED OY COUNCILLOR HICKS, 
SECONDED OY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the recommendations of the 
Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

COUNCILLOR R. PRITTIE LEFT THE MEETING. 

(15) Easement - •. C. H dro and Power Authorit 
Street . 

Hardwick 

The Manager reported that during the consolidation of the 
site for the Swimming Pool, Armoury and Civic Arena, a 
portion of Hardwick Street will be cancelled. He advised 
that the O. C. Hydro and Power Authority has a pole 1 ine 
on the right-of-way of Hardwick Street although it is not 
necessary to remove it at this time. 

The Manager recdmmended that Council grant an easement to 
the •. C. Hydro and Power Authority to contain its pole 
I ine on the former Hardwick Street allowance between Sperling 
Avenue and Auckland Avenue for a consideration of $1.00, 
with the Corporation to retain the right to cancel the 
easement upon 90-day notice to the Authority. 

He added that the costs of removing this pole I ine, when 
it becomes necessary should be determined by mutual 
agreement between the t~,o parties involved or by a single 
arbitrator. 

He also recommended that Council authorize the execution of 

1 



Page 600

the necessary documents.

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR HARPER,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the recommendations o f  the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That the Committee now r is e  and re p o r t . "

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the report o f  the Committee be 
now adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK:

"That Edward R. Fa irc lough  be included 
as an employee under the p ro v is io n  of 
Section 3 (2 )  o f  the Municipal 
Superannuation A c t ."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That leave be g iven to introduce 
" BURNABY ROAD ACQUISITION & DEDICATION 

BY-LAW NO. 5, 1962"
"BURNABY ROAD ACQUISITION & DEDICATION 

BY-LAW NO. 6 , 1962"
"BURNABY HIGHWAY EXPROPRIATION BY-LAW 

NO. 2, 1962"
"BURNABY MINIATURE GOLF COURSES

REGULATION BY-LAW 1930, AMENDMENT 
BY-LAW, 1962"

"BURNABY WATERWORKS CONSTRUCTION BY-LAW 1962" 
"BURNABY WATERWORKS LOAN BY-LAW 1955,

AMENDMENT BY-LAW 1962" 
and that they be read a F i r s t  Time."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That the By-laws be read a Second 
Time."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Page 600 

the necessary documents. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the recommendations of the Manager 
be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY: 

"That the Conmittee now rise and report." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the report of the Committee be 
now adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY co uric I LLOR EDWARDS. 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK: 

"That Edward R. Fairclough be included 
as an employee under the provision of 
Section 3(2) of the Municipal 
Superannuation Act." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY: 

"That leave ue given to introduce 
11 BURNACY ROAD ACQUISITION & DEDICATION 

BY-LA':/ NO. 5, 196211 

"BURNABY ROAD ACQUISITIOM & DEDICATION 
BY-LA\1 NO. 6, 196211 

"BURNABY HIGHWAY EXPROPRIATION BY-LAW 
NO. 2, 1962 11 

"BURNABY MINIATURE GOLF COURSES 
REGULhTION BY-LAW 1930, AMENDMENT 
BY-LAW, 196211 

11 BURNABY WATERWORKS CONSTRUCT ION BY-LAW 1962" 
"BURNABY WATERWORKS LOAN BY-LAW 1955, 

AMENDMENT BY-LAW 1962" 
and that they be read a First Time." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDEC BY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That the Cy-laws be read a Second 
Time." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 



Page 609

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS.
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the Council resolve into a 
Committee of  the Whole to consider 
the By-laws."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That the Committee r ise  and report 
the By-laws complete."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

THE COUNCIL RECONVED.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That the report of the Committee 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUCC'LLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That "BURNABY ROAD ACQUISITION 6-
DEDICATION BY-LAW NO. 5, 1962"

"BURNABY ROAD ACQUISITION & DEDICATION 
BY-LAW NO. 6 , 1962"

"BURNABY HIGHWAY EXPROPRIATION BY-LAW 
NO. 2, 1962"

"BURNABY MINIATURE GOLF COURSES REGULATION 
BY-LAW 1930, AMENDMENT BY-LAW 1962" 

"BURNABY WATERWORKS CONSTRUCTION BY-LAW 1962" 
"BURNABY WATERWORKS LOAN BY-LAW 1955, 

AMENDMENT BY-LAW, 1962" 
be now read a Third Time."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That "BURNABY LOCAL IMPROVEMENT FRONTAGE 
TAX BY-LAW NO. 2, 1962" 

be now reconsidered."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That "BURNABY LOCAL IMPROVEMENT FRONTAGE 
TAX BY-LAW NO. 2, 1962" 

be now f i n a l l y  adopted, signed by the Reeve 
and Clerk and the Corporate Seal be a ff ixed 
the re to ."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Page 609 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS 
SECONDED DY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That the Coun.il resolve into a 
Committee of the Whole to consider 
the Dy-laws." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS 
SECONCED DY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That the Committee rise and report 
the Dy-laws complete." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

THE COUNCIL RECONVED. 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONC-ED DY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That the report of the Committee 
be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED DY cout:c I LLOR EDWARDS, 
SECO)lDED DY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That "DURNMlY ROAD ACQUISITION & 
DEDICATION DY-LAW NO. 5, 196211 

"DURNADY ROAD .\CQUISITION & DEDICATION 
DY-LA\•/ NO. 6, 1962" 

"DURNADY HIGH\~AY EXPROPRIATICN DY-LAW 
NO. 2, 196211 

"DURNI\OY MINIATURE GOLF COURSES REGULATION 
DY-LAW 1930, AM~NDMENT DY-LAW 1962" 

11 DURNADY •.~ATERWORKS CONSTRUCT I ON DY-LAW 196211 

"DURNAOY WATERWORKS LOAN DY-LAW 1955, 
AMENDMENT DY-LAW, 1962" 

be now read a Third Time." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED DY COUNCiLLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONt:ED DY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That II DURN/.\DY LOCAL IMPROVEMENT FRONTAGE 
TI\X DY-LAW NO. 2, 196211 

be now reconsidered." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED OY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That "DURNADY LOCAL IMPROVEMENT FRONTAGE 
TAX DY-LAW NO. 2, 196211 

be now finally adopted, signed by the Reeve 
and Clerk and the Corporate Seal be affixed 
thereto." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 



Page 610

THE COUNCIL THEN SAT IN CAMERA AT 9:50 P.M. 

MUNICIPAL MANAGER - -  REPCRT NO. 32, 1962

( I )  North jr o f  Lot 10 South 341 f e e t ,  Clocks 1 /3 ,  D. L. 43, 
Fl'a'n"JZZ7"an3~C6t~ 2 ,  S. 6 . ID, Clocks 1 /3 ,  D. L. 43,
Plan l j l 3 l  (McQuillan and Asleson). '

The Manager reported that the proposed Winston Street d ive rs io n  
passes through the above described p rope rty  on an alignment 
shown on P lanning Department Drawing No. B . 1221-1.

He advised that the owners o f  th is  p rope rty ,  the above noted, 
have ins is ted  that the Corporation  acquire  the remnant which 
would l i e  to the north -east  o f  the proposed d iv e rs io n  in 
a d d i t io n  to the r ig h t -o f -w a y  i t s e l f  o r ,  a l t e r n a t i v e ly ,  that 
the  Corporation  construct the new road and watermain along the 
sa id  r ig h t -o f -w a y .

He recommended that Council a u tho r ize  the a c q u is i t io n  o f  both 
the po rt io n  o f  the p rope rt ies  in quest ion  shown on the drawing 
mentioned above as a fu tu re  road allowance plus a l l  that 
p o r t io n  o f  the two lo ts  ly in g  to the no rth -e a s t  o f  the 
proposed road allowance fo r  a cons idera t ion  o f  $13,947.00.

He added that the owners have ind icated that they are prepared 
to accept th is  sum.

He also  recommended that Council a u tho r ize  the execution of 
the necessary documents.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the recommendations o f  the 
Municipal Manager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The Manager was requested to fu rn is h  cumulative to ta ls  o f  the 
cost o f  acqu ir ing  p roperty  f o r  a l l  major roads each time a 
report is submitted requesting a u th o r i t y  to  acquire  property  
fo r  a major road.

(2 )  Lot 1 North 70 f e e t .  Block 11. D. L . ' s  116/106, Plan 
123b ( Rab inov iTcn)■ 1

The Manager reported that some years ago the Corporation  
permitted the subd iv is io n  o f  the above noted Lot 1 into  two 
pa rce ls ,  one o f  which is the p rope rty  described in caption.

He advised that  a b u i ld in g  is located on the said north 70 feet 
which conta ins :

(a) A photographer's  studio
(b) An E le c t r ic a l  shop
(c) A Grocery sto re  with a three room apartment at the

rear

a l l  o f  which are on the ground f l o o r .

(d) And three  apartments on the second f l o o r .

Page 610 

THE COUNCIL THEN SAT IM CAMERA AT 9:50 P.M. 



Page 612

necessary documents.

MOVED GY COUNCILLOR HARPER,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the recommendation o f  the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The meeting then adjourned.

Conf i rmed: C e r t i f i e d  Correct :

The meeting then adjourned, 

Confirmed: Certified Correct: 




